FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □ □ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of F	DRM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office 1999 tached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	address of receiving party(ies)
Arne H. Brauner Kimberly Sakstrup	Name: General Mills, Inc.
Karen Dolfis Brian P. Zais Priya Franklin	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Street Address: Number One General Mills Blvd.
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
Other	City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP: 55426
Execution Date: March 2, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
29/094,566	D. Paloni No.(3)
	I
Additional numbers a	ttached? ☐ Yes tX No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: John A. 0'Toole	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address:	☐ Enclosed
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: General Mills, Inc.	8. Deposit account number: 07-0900
Number One General Mills Boulevard	
City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP: 55426	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
/11/1999 DNGUYEN 00000152 070900 29094566 DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
	2.0'Sorte 6/1/29
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Docket No. 5162 Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Serial No.: 29/094,566		
Filed: October 5, 1998		
In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign to General M hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", its successors, legal repinterest in and to our invention or improvements in	ills. Inc. a corporation of <u>De</u>	elaware
BOTTL	E	
and in and to the application for Letters Patent of the United S Ist day of October , 19 98, and in and to any consubstitute applications therefor, and in and to any reissue or e upon any such applications.	tinuation, continuation-in-part, div	risional and
We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Assignee.	of Patents to issue said Letters Pa	itent to said
For said consideration we hereby agree, upon request representatives or assigns, to execute any and all continuation applications for said invention or improvements, and make any relating thereto, and any application for reissue or extension of such applications that said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, in the event of said application divisional or substitute therefor, or Letters Patent issued there thereof, becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the successors, legal representatives or assigns in the matters of and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and vany and all lawful affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigneen held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale have hereby assign to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns to and interest in and to said invention or improvements for any under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Convention fo	n, continuation-in-part, divisional a y rightful oath or supplemental oath fany Letters Patent that may be goresentatives or assigns may deer on the request of said Assignee, it on or any continuation, continuation, or any reissue or application for best of <u>our</u> ability with said A preparing and executing the prelique hereby agree to perform, upon the and vest all rights therein hereby gas as fully and entirely as the said and not been made. And for said representatives and assigns the eland all foreign countries including trial Property and agree upon requexecute any and all documents the all applications for foreign Letters documents necessary to invest title	and substitute ath or affidavit granted upon any m necessary or its successors, on-in-part, for the reissue Assignee, its iminary statement on such request, y conveyed in me would have consideration entire right, title y our rights uest of the said nat shall be s Patent therefor,
WITNESS our hands and seal on the date(s) indicate	ed.	- 4/10
Inventor Arne H. Brauner	Signature Signature	Date
Inventor Brian P. Zais	Brun P. Jaw	10/1/98
Inventor	Signaturé / Signature	Date Date
State of Minnesota) ss.		
County of Hennepin)		
On this / day of (Vlade, 1998), before State aforesaid, appeared Arne H. Brauner and Brian P. Zair persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrusial instrument as their free and voluntary act and for the	ument, and acknowledged that <u>t</u>	the same they_ executed
WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above	given.	ور م
EVELYN L. LEE NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA HENNEPIN COUNTY My Commission Expires 01/31/00	Notary Public	c

PATENT REEL: 010011 FRAME: 0131

Serial No.:	29/094,566			
Filed:	October 5, 1998			
hereby acki hereinafter	ideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and oth nowledged, <u>we</u> hereby assign to _ referred to as "Assignee", its successo and to <u>our</u> invention or improvemen	General Mills, Inc ors, legal represent	a corporation c	of <u>Delaware</u>
		BOTTLE		
<u>lst</u> day substitute a	to the application for Letters Patent of to of October 1998, and in and pplications therefor, and in and to any uch applications.	d to any continuation	on, continuation-in-p	eart, divisional and
<u>We</u> Assignee.	hereby authorize and request the Com	nmissioner of Pate	nts to issue said Let	ters Patent to said
representat applications relating their such applic expedient, a legal representation of thereof, bed successors and giving a any and all said Assign been held a we here and interest under the Ir Assignee, it required of including the	d consideration we hereby agree, usives or assigns, to execute any and all is for said invention or improvements, as reto, and any application for reissue or ations that said Assignee, its successor and for said consideration we further sentatives or assigns, in the event of said resubstitute therefor, or Letters Patent is coming involved in Interference, to cook, legal representatives or assigns in the lawful affirmative acts to obtain said Leke, its successors, legal representative and enjoyed by us if this assignment in and to said invention or improvement in and to said invention or improvement in and to said invention for the Protect its successors, legal representatives or us, to be executed in connection we prosecution thereof, and to execute as and patents in said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assignee.	continuation, continuation, continuation, continuation, continuation, continuation of any large extension of any large extension or a dissued thereon, or perate to the best de matters of preparters, and we have and assigns as an and sale had not exors, legal represents for any and all ion of Industrial Propagation and all appagany and all documents.	inuation-in-part, divisiful oath or suppleme Letters Patent that materials are patent that materials are patent of said Assigny continuation, con any reissue or applied of our ability with a said executing the part and executing the patent and entirely as a been made. And for entatives and assign foreign countries incoperty and agree up to e any and all documblications for foreign ents necessary to in	sional and substitute ental oath or affidavit hay be granted upon any ay deem necessary or gnee, its successors, etinuation-in-part, cation for the reissue in said Assignee, its he preliminary statement rm, upon such request, hereby conveyed in the same would have for said consideration is the entire right, title cluding _our_ rights from request of the said ments that shall be Letters Patent therefor, evest title in said foreign
	SS <u>our</u> hands and seal on the date			
Inventor	Priya Franklin		The Land	3-2-99
Inventor			gnature	Date
Inventor			gnature 	Date
State of	Minnesota)) }	gnature	Date
County of	Hennepin)) SS.)		
subscribed	2ndday of March, 19 said, appeared Priya Franklin to me to the foregoing instrument, and acknowluntary act and for the uses and purpo	e personally known owledged that <u>the</u>	to be the same persecuted said in	
WITNE	SS my hand and seal the day and yea	ır last above given.	Land H	Alana I
	BRENDA K. POPP Notary Public-Minnesota McLeod County My Commission Expires 01/31/2000		DMICOL	MOH)

PATENT REEL: 010011 FRAME: 0132

Serial No.: 29/094,566

Filed: Oct	ober 5, 1998		
hereby ackr hereinafter	ideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other g nowledged, <u>we</u> hereby assign to <u>Ge</u> referred to as "Assignee", its successors, l and to <u>our</u> invention or improvements in	eneral Mills, Inc. a corporation a corporation and assigual representatives and assigual and ass	on of <u>Delaware</u>
and in and t	to the application for Letters Patent of the I	BOTTLE	d by the operation the
<u>lst</u> day substitute a	of <u>October</u> , 19 <u>98</u> , and in and to pplications therefor, and in and to any reis uch applications.	any continuation, continuation-	in-part, divisional and
<u>We</u> Assignee.	hereby authorize and request the Commis	ssioner of Patents to issue said	Letters Patent to said
representati applications relating ther such applica expedient, a legal repres divisional or thereof, bec successors, and giving a any and all l said Assigna been held a we here and interest under the In Assignee, it required of including the applications	d consideration we hereby agree, upon ives or assigns, to execute any and all considers of said invention or improvements, and reto, and any application for reissue or extentions that said Assignee, its successors, leand for said consideration we further agreementatives or assigns, in the event of said are substitute therefor, or Letters Patent issue coming involved in Interference, to cooperate and producing evidence in support thereof, lawful affirmative acts to obtain said Letter ee, its successors, legal representatives and enjoyed by us if this assignment and enjoyed by us if this assignment and enjoyed by us if this assignment and enjoyed by assign to said Assignee, its successors in and to said invention or improvements atternational Convention for the Protection of successors, legal representatives or assues, to be executed in connection with a prosecution thereof, and to execute any stand patents in said Assignee, its successors and patents in said Assignee, its successors	ntinuation, continuation-in-part, make any rightful oath or supple ension of any Letters Patent that legal representatives or assigns gree upon the request of said A application or any continuation, and thereon, or any reissue or application of preparing and executing and we hereby agree to personal assigns as fully and entirely and assigns as fully and entirely and sale had not been made. And all applications for foreign to execute any and all documents necessary to early and all documents necessary to early legal representatives and a sorry, legal representatives and a sorry, legal representatives and a	divisional and substitute emental oath or affidavit at may be granted upon any is may deem necessary or assignee, its successors, continuation-in-part, pplication for the reissue with said Assignee, its ing the preliminary statement erform, upon such request, rein hereby conveyed in as the same would have at for said consideration signs the entire right, title is including our rights a upon request of the said cuments that shall be ign Letters Patent therefor, to invest title in said foreign
WITNES	SS <u>our</u> hands and seal on the date(s) Kimberly Sakstrup		1 + inla = lac
Inventor	Nimberry Sakstrup	Signature Signature	Lutrup 10/22/98
		Signature	Date
State of	Minnesota)	S.	
County of	Hennepin)		
are subscri	day of <u>Kimberly Sakstrup</u> to me bed to the foregoing instrument, and ackno e and voluntary act and for the uses and p	owledged that <u>they</u> execute	me persons whose names
WITNES	SS my hand and seal the day and year las	et above given.	Carly
	MARY 1. DAILEY NOTARY FUDLIC MINNESOT My Commission Superest Jan. 31.20		tary Public

PATENT REEL: 010011 FRAME: 0133

Serial No.: <u>29/094,566</u>
Filed: October 5, 1998
In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, <u>we</u> hereby assign to <u>General Mills, Inc.</u> a corporation of <u>Delaware</u> hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to <u>our</u> invention or improvements in
BOTTLE
and in and to the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor, executed by <u>us</u> on or about the 1st day of 0ctober , 19 98 , and in and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and substitute applications therefor, and in and to any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon any such applications.
<u>We</u> hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee.
For said consideration we hereby agree, upon request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, to execute any and all continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and make any rightful oath or supplemental oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon any such applications that said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for said consideration we further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, in the event of said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional or substitute therefor, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of our ability with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, and we hereby agree to perform, upon such request, any and all lawful affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made. And for said consideration we hereby assign to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or improvements for any and all foreign countries including our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and agree upon request of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required of us, to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Le
WITNESS <u>our</u> hands and seal on the date(s) indicated.
Inventor Karen Dolfis Signature Date
Inventor <u>Garea</u> (Offic) 10-21-96
Inventor Signature Date
Signature Date
State of Minnesota) ss.
County of Hennepin)
On this A day of October , 19 1, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared Karen Dolfis to me personally known to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that they executed said instrument as their free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.
Thomas N. Diday
Notary Public

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/09/1999 REEL: 010011 FRAME: 0134